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 MINUTES  

WORCESTER TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

BUSINESS MEETING  

WORCESTER TOWNSHIP COMMUNITY HALL 

January 6, 2024 - 7:00 PM 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:01 PM by Chairman DeLello.  

 

ATTENDANCE 

 

All members of the Board of Supervisors were present. 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 

 

The Township Manager, Dan DeMeno, stated that the meeting was being recorded for future 

broadcast. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

  

 

OFFICIAL ACTION ITEMS 

 

1. A motion to appoint Rick Delello Temporary Chair was made by Supervisor Betz and seconded 

by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

2. A motion to appoint Dan DeMeno as a Temporary Secretary was made by Supervisor Betz and 

seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

3. A motion to appoint Rick Delello as the board Chair was made by Supervisor Betz and 

seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously.  

4. A motion to appoint Lou Betz as the board Vice-Chair was made by Supervisor Quigley and 

seconded by Supervisor Delello. The motion passed unanimously.  

5. A motion to appoint official appointments: (see below) was made by Supervisor Betz the motion 

was seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

a) Township Manager – Dan DeMeno 

b) Assistant Township Manager – Christian Jones 

c) Finance Director – Nicole Quagliariello 

d) Public Works Director – Robert D’Hulster 

e) Secretary – Dan DeMeno 

f) Deputy Secretary – Christian Jones 

g) Treasurer – Nicole Quagliariello 

h) Deputy Treasurer – Dan DeMeno 

i) Right-To-Know Officer – Dan DeMeno 
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j) Deputy Right-To-Know Officer – Christian Jones 

k) Pension Plan Administrative Officer – Dan DeMeno 

l) Zoning Officer – Dan DeMeno 

m) Deputy Zoning Officer – Christian Jones 

n) Deputy Zoning Officer – CKS, Inc., an ARRO Consulting Company 

o) Fire Marshal – Barry Isett Associates 

p) Emergency Management Coordinator – John Kelly 

q) Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator – Dan DeMeno 

r) Building Code Official – Keystone Municipal Services, Inc. 

s) Township Engineer – CKS, Inc., an ARRO Consulting Company 

t) Township Traffic Engineer – Bowman Consulting Group 

u) Township Solicitor – Brant and Associates, LLC 

v) Township Open Space Consultants – Natural Lands Trust 

w) PSATS Convention Delegate – Rick DeLello 

x) PSATS Convention Delegate – Lou Betz 

y) PSATS Convention Delegate – Stephen Quigley 

z) PSATS Convention Voting Delegate – Stephen Quigley 

aa) Delegate, Montgomery County Tax Collection Committee – Dan DeMeno 

bb) Alternate Delegate, Montgomery County Tax Collection Committee – Christian Jones 

cc) Alternate Delegate, Montgomery County Tax Collection Committee –Nicole Quagliariello 

dd) Deputy Tax Collector, Laurie Augustine 

 

6. A motion to appoint Jim Mollick to the vacancy board was made by Supervisor Quigley and 

seconded by Supervisor Delello. The motion passed unanimously 

7. A motion was made to appoint John D’Lauro to the zoning hearing board expiring 12/31/2027 by 

Supervisor Betz and seconded by Supervisor Quigley the motion passed unanimously. 

8. A motion was made to set the holiday and meeting schedules for 2025 by Supervisor Betz and 

seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

9. A motion was made to set the Township depositories, Treasurer and Assistant Treasurer bond 

amounts, vehicle reimbursement rate, and the newspaper of record by Supervisor Betz 

seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously.  

10. A motion was made to approve resolution 2025-01 authorizing certain activities conducted by 

the Worcester Township Volunteer Fire Department was made by Supervisor Betz and 

seconded Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

11. A motion was made to approve resolution 2025-02 Fee Schedule, was made by Supervisor Betz 

and seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

12. A motion was made to approve resolution 2025-03 appointment of the Township Auditor by 

Supervisor Betz and seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

13. A motion was made to approve resolution 2024-04 records destruction by Supervisor Betz and 

seconded by Supervisor Quigley. The motion passed unanimously. 

14. A motion was made to approve resolution 2025-05 EMS coverage areas by Supervisor Betz 

and seconded by Supervisor Quigley.  

 

Bill McGrane made a comment about the possibility of monetary assistance to Skippack EMS. 

Supervisor Delello answered that there is thought in assisting and support for assisting but there 

is no current action being taken. 

 

The motion passed unanimously. 
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OTHER BUSINESS 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

ADJOURNMENT    

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:14 PM 















































CAD Call Print Synopsis
Number of Records Returned: 134

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

Search Criteria: which_cad='P' and occ_date between '2024-12-01' and '2024-12-24' and municipality='46226' and jurisdiction='PA'

Call # Report # Call Date Time Initial Call Type Final Call Type Location Founded Cleared By

Printed On: Tue Dec 24 2024
For User: 742428                                                          

Page 1 of 8

PA 2024-
1557030

2024-1557030 Dec-01-2024 01:38:16 SUSPV (SUSPICIOUS  
VEHICLE                    
GO)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

305 MEADOW VIEW LN, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED

PA 2024-
1557900

2024-1557900 Dec-01-2024 08:14:25 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

RAOGO (REQUEST 
ASSIST - OTHER 
AGENCY                   
GO)

2128 SCHULTZ RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1559561

2024-1559561 Dec-01-2024 12:47:08 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

3100 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1561464

2024-1561464 Dec-01-2024 17:17:08 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

259 I476 S, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1561499

2024-1561499 Dec-01-2024 17:23:01 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

3300 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)

PA 2024-
1561672

2024-1561672 Dec-01-2024 17:53:39 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

2200 BLOCK S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)

PA 2024-
1561693

2024-1561693 Dec-01-2024 17:56:22 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

269 I476 S, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1562145

2024-1562145 Dec-01-2024 19:27:35 ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

263 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1562213

2024-1562213 Dec-01-2024 19:41:26 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

2100 BLOCK S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1562372

2024-1562372 Dec-01-2024 20:11:47 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

2200 BLOCK S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)

PA 2024-
1562564

2024-1562564 Dec-01-2024 20:50:55 ISTAT (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - 
STATIONARY PATROL          
CC)

ISTAT (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - 
STATIONARY PATROL          
CC)

271 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1562650

2024-1562650 Dec-01-2024 21:10:18 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / SHUTT MILL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1563788

2024-1563788 Dec-02-2024 07:30:58 TRERDR(TRAFFIC 
VIOLATION/ERRATIC 
DRIVER                CC)

PATCHK(PATROL 
CHECK                                
CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / BERKS RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1564786

2024-1564786 Dec-02-2024 11:32:18 TRERDR(TRAFFIC 
VIOLATION/ERRATIC 
DRIVER                CC)

TRERDR(TRAFFIC 
VIOLATION/ERRATIC 
DRIVER                CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1565674

2024-1565674 Dec-02-2024 15:35:04 MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

275 I476 S, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1566203

2024-1566203 Dec-02-2024 18:02:53 THEFT (THEFT) THEFT (THEFT) 2301 ELM CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1566298

2024-1566298 Dec-02-2024 18:44:19 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

PATCHK(PATROL 
CHECK                                
CC)

2000 BLOCK SYCAMORE CIR, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL
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PA 2024-
1568722

2024-1568722 Dec-03-2024 11:11:32 DSCHSC(DOMESTIC 
SECURITY CHECK - 
SCHOOL                CC)

DSCHSC(DOMESTIC 
SECURITY CHECK - 
SCHOOL                CC)

KRIEBEL MILL RD / GERMANTOWN PIKE 
[KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1571418

2024-1571418 Dec-04-2024 08:43:00 MOTSBC(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY - 
SCHL BUS/VEH SPOT 
CHECK  CC)

MOTSBC(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY - 
SCHL BUS/VEH SPOT 
CHECK  CC)

TOWNSHIP LINE RD / VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1571491

2024-1571491 Dec-04-2024 09:21:00 MOTCAS(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY              
CC)

MOTCAS(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY              
CC)

KRIEBEL MILL RD / W GERMANTOWN 
PIKE, WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)

PA 2024-
1571778

2024-1571778 Dec-04-2024 11:16:25 CY104 (CHILDLINE) SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1571789

2024-1571789 Dec-04-2024 11:17:25 CY104 (CHILDLINE) SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

3426 MILL RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1572605

2024-1572605 Dec-04-2024 15:42:53 WELCK (WELFARE 
CHECK                                   
GO)

DOAN  (DEATH - 
NATURAL)

901 CHERRY CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1572564

2024-1572564 Dec-04-2024 15:45:18 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

VALLEY FORGE RD / TOWNSHIP LINE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1572714

2024-1572714 Dec-04-2024 16:31:18 ANIMAL(ANIMAL LOST 
- FOUND                   
CC)

ANIMAL(ANIMAL LOST 
- FOUND                   
CC)

1581 VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1573837

2024-1573837 Dec-04-2024 23:26:04 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

N PARK AVE / W GERMANTOWN PIKE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1578849

2024-1578849 Dec-05-2024 11:44:19 MVCHR (MVC - HIT 
AND RUN, NO 
INJURIES)

MVCPP (MVC - 
PRIVATE PROPERTY                          
GO)

1424 VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1579498

2024-1579498 Dec-05-2024 14:49:28 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

HOLLOW RD / HEEBNER RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1579866

2024-1579866 Dec-05-2024 17:10:30 HARASS
(HARASSMENT - 
COMM - STALK - 
OTHER)

HARASS
(HARASSMENT - 
COMM - STALK - 
OTHER)

1547 N TROOPER RD [TECHNI TOOL, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1580012

2024-1580012 Dec-05-2024 17:54:25 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

REFER (REFER TO 
OTHER AGENCY - PD                       
R)

HOLLOW RD / HEEBNER RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes REFER

PA 2024-
1580067

2024-1580067 Dec-05-2024 18:01:10 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

REFER (REFER TO 
OTHER AGENCY - PD                       
R)

DEFFORD RD / VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes REFER

PA 2024-
1580862

2024-1580862 Dec-06-2024 02:54:29 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

1721 VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1580934

2024-1580934 Dec-06-2024 04:42:33 REPO  (VEHICLE 
REPOSSESSION                
CC)

REPO  (VEHICLE 
REPOSSESSION                
CC)

3066 GRIFFITH RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL
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PA 2024-
1582696

2024-1582696 Dec-06-2024 15:14:37 IDTHFT(IDENTITY 
THEFT)

THEFT (THEFT) 2235 GLENVIEW DR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1582942

2024-1582942 Dec-06-2024 16:21:45 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

255 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1583997

2024-1583997 Dec-06-2024 23:36:49 DOMA  (DOMESTIC - 
IN PROGRESS)

DOMO  (DOMESTIC - 
OTHER                        
GO)

1004 CHERRY CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1584340

2024-1584340 Dec-07-2024 02:29:50 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

2005 S VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1585103

2024-1585103 Dec-07-2024 10:50:44 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

256 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)

PA 2024-
1585129

2024-1585129 Dec-07-2024 11:01:46 ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

256 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1585503

2024-1585503 Dec-07-2024 13:27:15 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / N WHITEHALL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1585550

2024-1585550 Dec-07-2024 13:46:32 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

3000 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1587214

2024-1587214 Dec-08-2024 03:08:01 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

2960 SKIPPACK PIKE [DUNKIN DONUTS, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1588026

2024-1588026 Dec-08-2024 11:50:02 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SUSPP (SUSPICIOUS 
PERSON                     
GO)

2247 WARNER RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1589936

2024-1589936 Dec-09-2024 06:16:21 MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

STUMP HALL RD / TOWNSHIP LINE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1589941

2024-1589941 Dec-09-2024 06:23:16 ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

274 I476 S, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1590509

2024-1590509 Dec-09-2024 09:04:46 WELCK (WELFARE 
CHECK                                   
GO)

WELCK (WELFARE 
CHECK                                   
GO)

112 MEADOW VIEW LN, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1591294

2024-1591294 Dec-09-2024 12:22:43 THEFT (THEFT) THEFT (THEFT) 3081 SUNNY AYRE DR, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1592197

2024-1592197 Dec-09-2024 17:00:32 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

SKIPPACK PIKE / N WHITEHALL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1592937

2024-1592937 Dec-09-2024 22:50:31 MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

N TROOPER RD / WOODLYN AVE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1593790

2024-1593790 Dec-10-2024 08:22:50 911   (911 HANG UP 
CALL                                
GO)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED
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PA 2024-
1594362

2024-1594362 Dec-10-2024 10:18:10 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

2500 BLOCK SKIPPACK PIKE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1594587

2024-1594587 Dec-10-2024 11:01:00 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

273 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1595540

2024-1595540 Dec-10-2024 14:26:43 RAOGO (REQUEST 
ASSIST - OTHER 
AGENCY                   
GO)

PATCHK(PATROL 
CHECK                                
CC)

S VALLEY FORGE RD / SKIPPACK PIKE 
[FROM GERMANTOWN PK, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1596288

2024-1596288 Dec-10-2024 17:08:23 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

2200 BLOCK S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)

PA 2024-
1596532

2024-1596532 Dec-10-2024 18:15:55 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

2200 BLOCK S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)

PA 2024-
1597947

2024-1597947 Dec-11-2024 08:37:45 911   (911 HANG UP 
CALL                                
GO)

DOMO  (DOMESTIC - 
OTHER                        
GO)

112 MEADOW VIEW LN, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1598583

2024-1598583 Dec-11-2024 11:25:54 MOTCAS(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY              
CC)

MOTCAS(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY              
CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / MEADOWOOD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1599050

2024-1599050 Dec-11-2024 13:47:28 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

W GERMANTOWN PIKE / VALLEY FORGE 
RD, WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED

PA 2024-
1599053

2024-1599053 Dec-11-2024 13:50:09 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

1371 SPRING HILL RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1599134

2024-1599134 Dec-11-2024 14:19:25 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

909 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1599147

2024-1599147 Dec-11-2024 14:26:12 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

REFER (REFER TO 
OTHER AGENCY - PD                       
R)

2124 SCHULTZ RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes REFER

PA 2024-
1599344

2024-1599344 Dec-11-2024 15:28:00 THEFTF(THEFT - 
FRAUD/FORGERY)

THEFT (THEFT) 3086 MILL RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1599635

2024-1599635 Dec-11-2024 16:35:06 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

BERKS RD / SHADY LN, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1600243

2024-1600243 Dec-11-2024 20:07:57 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

N GRANGE AVE / WATER STREET RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1600291

2024-1600291 Dec-11-2024 20:26:52 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

GREEN HILL RD / STUMP HALL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1600617

2024-1600617 Dec-11-2024 23:25:49 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

2016 BETHEL RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1601385

2024-1601385 Dec-12-2024 08:06:47 ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

272 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL
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PA 2024-
1601562

2024-1601562 Dec-12-2024 08:48:31 ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

272 I476 N [ZONE 22, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1601612

2024-1601612 Dec-12-2024 09:00:02 TRERDR(TRAFFIC 
VIOLATION/ERRATIC 
DRIVER                CC)

PATCHK(PATROL 
CHECK                                
CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / GREEN HILL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1603297

2024-1603297 Dec-12-2024 16:43:08 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

2918 HICKORY HILL RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1604897

2024-1604897 Dec-13-2024 07:29:59 ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

ILNZN (INTERSTATE 
HIGHWAY - CLEAR 
LINE ZONE            CC)

260 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1605020

2024-1605020 Dec-13-2024 08:08:20 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

1556 HOLLOW RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1605828

2024-1605828 Dec-13-2024 11:22:34 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

MORRIS RD / LOCUST DR, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED

PA 2024-
1606446

2024-1606446 Dec-13-2024 14:21:09 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

W TOWNSHIP LINE RD / BRINDLE CT, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1606862

2024-1606862 Dec-13-2024 16:36:29 DOM   (DOMESTIC - 
INACTIVE)

DOMO  (DOMESTIC - 
OTHER                        
GO)

3416 WATER STREET RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1607120

2024-1607120 Dec-13-2024 17:56:40 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

3330 FISHER RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1607528

2024-1607528 Dec-13-2024 19:57:48 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

1900 HOLLOW RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1607571

2024-1607571 Dec-13-2024 20:11:26 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

1151 N TROOPER RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1607664

2024-1607664 Dec-13-2024 20:43:38 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TOWVEH(TOWED 
VEHICLE                               
GO)

2200 BLOCK S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1609892

2024-1609892 Dec-14-2024 15:25:53 WELCK (WELFARE 
CHECK                                   
GO)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

N WALES RD / SKIPPACK PIKE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED

PA 2024-
1609927

2024-1609927 Dec-14-2024 15:35:14 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

2750 MORRIS RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1610005

2024-1610005 Dec-14-2024 16:08:51 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

3000 BLOCK STUMP HALL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1610266

2024-1610266 Dec-14-2024 17:38:41 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

3321 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1610489

2024-1610489 Dec-14-2024 19:01:20 DISM  (DISABLED 
MOTORIST                     
CC)

DISM  (DISABLED 
MOTORIST                     
CC)

POTSHOP RD / VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL
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PA 2024-
1610490

2024-1610490 Dec-14-2024 19:02:12 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

265 I476 S, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1610858

2024-1610858 Dec-14-2024 21:21:08 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

1900 BLOCK BERKS RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1612392

2024-1612392 Dec-15-2024 12:17:08 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

3001 GERMANTOWN PIKE, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1612457

2024-1612457 Dec-15-2024 12:43:17 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

800 BLOCK N PARK AVE, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1612991

2024-1612991 Dec-15-2024 16:25:39 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

273 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1613754

2024-1613754 Dec-15-2024 22:04:42 SUSPV (SUSPICIOUS  
VEHICLE                    
GO)

SUSPV (SUSPICIOUS  
VEHICLE                    
GO)

2011 OLD ORCHARD RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1614335

2024-1614335 Dec-16-2024 06:38:11 ALARMP(ALARM - 
PANIC)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

NORTHILL WAY / MEADOWOOD [900 
NORTH HILL, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1615161

2024-1615161 Dec-16-2024 10:24:58 MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

MVCI  (MVC - 
INJURIES)

W GERMANTOWN PIKE / N TROOPER RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1615653

2024-1615653 Dec-16-2024 12:18:49 MISSP (MISSING 
PERSON)

MISSP (MISSING 
PERSON)

2128 SCHULTZ RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1616430

2024-1616430 Dec-16-2024 15:50:15 DISMT (DISABLED 
MOTORIST ON ROAD      
CC)

DISM  (DISABLED 
MOTORIST                     
CC)

N WHITEHALL RD / SKIPPACK PIKE, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1616882

2024-1616882 Dec-16-2024 18:01:30 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

POTSHOP RD / BERKS RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1616950

2024-1616950 Dec-16-2024 18:25:34 CMR   (CRIMINAL 
MISCHIEF)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

2601 WINDSTORM WAY, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1619246

2024-1619246 Dec-17-2024 11:14:56 MOTCAS(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY              
CC)

MOTCAS(MOTOR 
CARRIER SAFETY              
CC)

256 I476 S, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1619449

2024-1619449 Dec-17-2024 11:53:12 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

W GERMANTOWN PIKE / QUARRY HALL 
RD, WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1619685

2024-1619685 Dec-17-2024 12:40:06 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

SKIPPACK PIKE / S VALLEY FORGE RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1620222

2024-1620222 Dec-17-2024 14:30:30 SUSPV (SUSPICIOUS  
VEHICLE                    
GO)

SUSPV (SUSPICIOUS  
VEHICLE                    
GO)

2637 HAWTHORN DR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1620459

2024-1620459 Dec-17-2024 15:38:19 IDTHFT(IDENTITY 
THEFT)

THEFT (THEFT) 176 HEDGE ROW CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1621160

2024-1621160 Dec-17-2024 18:28:23 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

THEFT (THEFT) 1415 REINER RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1621347

2024-1621347 Dec-17-2024 19:19:12 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

276 I476 N, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes WARNING 
(TRAFFIC STOP)
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PA 2024-
1621647

2024-1621647 Dec-17-2024 21:19:40 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

3270 MILL RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1621960

2024-1621960 Dec-18-2024 01:57:30 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

1900 HOLLOW RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1623181

2024-1623181 Dec-18-2024 09:59:18 DISMT (DISABLED 
MOTORIST ON ROAD      
CC)

DISMT (DISABLED 
MOTORIST ON ROAD      
CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / BETHEL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1623496

2024-1623496 Dec-18-2024 11:05:05 ALARMP(ALARM - 
PANIC)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

2032 HOLLIS RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1623504

2024-1623504 Dec-18-2024 11:06:29 MVCUNK(MVC - 
UNKNOWN INJURIES)

MVCI  (MVC - 
INJURIES)

W GERMANTOWN PIKE / N TROOPER RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1625067

2024-1625067 Dec-18-2024 18:36:36 WELCK (WELFARE 
CHECK                                   
GO)

WELCK (WELFARE 
CHECK                                   
GO)

2160 WEBER RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1625504

2024-1625504 Dec-18-2024 22:00:20 DOMA  (DOMESTIC - 
IN PROGRESS)

DOMO  (DOMESTIC - 
OTHER                        
GO)

1730 VALLEY FORGE RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1625633

2024-1625633 Dec-18-2024 23:42:34 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED

PA 2024-
1625692

2024-1625692 Dec-19-2024 00:23:44 WELCK (WELFARE 
CHECK                                   
GO)

PATCHK(PATROL 
CHECK                                
CC)

WINDSTORM WAY / N WHITEHALL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1626228

2024-1626228 Dec-19-2024 08:05:11 MVCUNK(MVC - 
UNKNOWN INJURIES)

MVCRNI(MVC - 
REPORTABLE, NO 
INJURIES)

3310 STUMP HALL RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRACS CRASH 
REPORT

PA 2024-
1626891

2024-1626891 Dec-19-2024 10:31:20 FIGHT (FIGHT) HARASS
(HARASSMENT - 
COMM - STALK - 
OTHER)

1005 KRIEBEL MILL RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1627718

2024-1627718 Dec-19-2024 14:05:33 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

MVC600(MVC - 
DELAYED REPORTING          
CC)

2874 CREST TER, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1628376

2024-1628376 Dec-19-2024 17:32:19 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

SKIPPACK PIKE / GREEN HILL RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1628806

2024-1628806 Dec-19-2024 20:11:17 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

3131 WATER STREET RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1629047

2024-1629047 Dec-19-2024 22:02:07 ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

ROAD  (ROAD 
HAZARD - ANIMAL - 
DEBRIS      CC)

3333 SKIPPACK PIKE, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL
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PA 2024-
1630986

2024-1630986 Dec-20-2024 12:47:53 FMITEL(FIRE 
MARSHAL TELEPHONE 
ASSIST                   
CC)

FMIUND(FIRE - 
UNDETERMINED)

2115 BETHEL RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1631683

2024-1631683 Dec-20-2024 16:20:26 THRETP(THREATS - 
ACTOR ON SCENE)

SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

2603 RESOLUTION RD, WORCESTER 
TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1632381

2024-1632381 Dec-20-2024 20:01:16 911   (911 HANG UP 
CALL                                
GO)

911   (911 HANG UP 
CALL                                
GO)

72 UMBRELL DR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1633511

2024-1633511 Dec-21-2024 07:37:25 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

2520 BRUNER CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1633978

2024-1633978 Dec-21-2024 10:34:13 MVCUNK(MVC - 
UNKNOWN INJURIES)

MVCDA (MVC - DUI - 
ALCOHOL)

KRIEBEL MILL RD / W GERMANTOWN 
PIKE, WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes GO & TRACS 
(CRASH WITH 
GO)

PA 2024-
1635537

2024-1635537 Dec-21-2024 20:46:56 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

2520 BRUNER CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1636706

2024-1636706 Dec-22-2024 09:44:09 TRES  (TRESPASSING) SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

2648 HAWTHORN DR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1637481

2024-1637481 Dec-22-2024 14:30:56 MVCNR (MVC - NON-
REPORTABLE)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

S VALLEY FORGE RD / MORRIS RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED

PA 2024-
1637850

2024-1637850 Dec-22-2024 17:01:28 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMF (ALARM FALSE 
FAULT                      
CC)

2520 BRUNER CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1638215

2024-1638215 Dec-22-2024 19:37:13 DOMA  (DOMESTIC - 
IN PROGRESS)

RAOGO (REQUEST 
ASSIST - OTHER 
AGENCY                   
GO)

2248 OAK TER, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE

PA 2024-
1639203

2024-1639203 Dec-23-2024 07:46:44 TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

TS    (TRAFFIC STOP                                   
CC)

265 I476 S, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes TRAFFIC 
CITATION

PA 2024-
1640005

2024-1640005 Dec-23-2024 11:11:44 SEEOFC(SEE OFFICER    
GO)

CANCEL(CANCELLED 
BY COMPLAINANT                         
X)

2944 DEFFORD RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CANCELLED

PA 2024-
1640506

2024-1640506 Dec-23-2024 13:38:59 DISM  (DISABLED 
MOTORIST                     
CC)

DISM  (DISABLED 
MOTORIST                     
CC)

W GERMANTOWN PIKE / N TROOPER RD, 
WORCESTER TWP (MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1641227

2024-1641227 Dec-23-2024 17:18:42 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMNF(ALARM 
FALSE NO FAULT                 
CC)

2520 BRUNER CIR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1641270

2024-1641270 Dec-23-2024 17:30:59 ALARMB(ALARM - 
BURGLAR)

ALRMNF(ALARM 
FALSE NO FAULT                 
CC)

2100 SCHULTZ RD, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes CLOSED CAD 
CALL

PA 2024-
1641592

2024-1641592 Dec-23-2024 19:27:30 DOMA  (DOMESTIC - 
IN PROGRESS)

DOMO  (DOMESTIC - 
OTHER                        
GO)

2500 CREEKSIDE DR, WORCESTER TWP 
(MONTGOMERY)

Yes GENERAL 
OFFENSE



Skippack 
Emergency   
Medical 
Services 

 

 

4058 Mensch Rd 
P.O. Box 59 

Skippack, PA 19474 
 

Business 610.454.9665 
Fax 610.454.9666 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Skippack EMS  
December 2024 calls 
Worcester Township 

 

Calls dispatched 54 

Transported   28 

Refusals 4 

No services * 0 

Fire 1 

Covered by other squads (19 A station off status,                                 
4 336 crews on other calls)  

19 

Lift assist 0 

Recall (covering 322/308B) 2 

 
* includes: accidental/false alarm for medical alert alarm, no patient found, 
 deceased, or police matters 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Skippack 
Emergency   
Medical 
Services 

 

 

4058 Mensch Rd 
P.O. Box 59 

Skippack, PA 19474 
 

Business 610.454.9665 
Fax 610.454.9666 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Skippack EMS  
Year-End 2024 calls 

Worcester Township 
 

Calls dispatched 641 

Transported   342 

Refusals 41 

No services * 25 

Fire 3 

Covered by other squads  204 

Lift assist 9 

Recall  7 

 
* includes: accidental/false alarm for medical alert alarm, no patient found, 
 deceased, or police matters 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Public Works Department Report 

                                                                              December 2024 

 

1) Road Maintenance 

A. Cleared inlets and drains throughout the Township 

B. Filled potholes throughout the Township 

C. Adding stone to roadway edge erosion areas 

D. Road signage straightening and pruning 

E. Intersection visibility pruning 

F. Inlet and drain clearing 

G. Kriebel Mill Road closed portion access project completed 

 

2) Storm Maintenance 

A. 12.24.24 Snow event requiring after hour roadway maintenance 

 

3) Parks 

A. Twice weekly cleaning of restrooms, emptying trash receptacles, and stocking dog 

bags 

B. Repairing washouts and general trail maintenance 

C. Removal of dead trees on Township properties/parks  

D. Heebner and Mt Kirk gate project underway 

E. Heebner small pavilion faucet repairs 

 

4) Vehicle Maintenance 

A. Performed weekly maintenance of all Township vehicles 

B. 64-42 Hydraulic repairs 

C. 64-63 Inspection 

D. 64-42 Fuel leak 

E. Winter maintenance vehicle preparation 

 

5) Miscellaneous 

A. Setting up and cleaning of Community Hall for rentals and Township events 

B. Nike Compost facility open to residents twice weekly 

C. Holiday decoration on Township Properties 

D. Administrative office interior painting project 

E. 3rd Round of leaf scheduled collection 

 

 



Worcester Township WWTP 
Operations and Maintenance Report 

November 2024 

Non-Routine Maintenance/ Events: 

Valley Green WWTP 

11 /4/2024 - Found #3 train blower belts broken, replaced belts. Found #3 returns clogged and 
not running, Pulled line plug and used pole to break up clog. All ok. 2hrs 

11 /8/2024 - Found #3 train returns clogged and not running, pulled line plug and used pole to 
clear clog. Installed pump #2 in influent pump station wet well. 2.5hrs 

11/19/2024 - Found #1 and #2 train chemical feed lines clogged, pulled new lines from bldg. to 
each outside train. 2hrs 



Ordinance 2024-299 
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TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
ORDINANCE 2024-299 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING VARIOUS ZONING 

PROVISIONS OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE REGARDING FENCES AND 
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES 

 
 

WHEREAS, from time to time, corrections and other revisions are required to be made to 
Township Code of Worcester Township;  
 
WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania mandates that municipalities have published in 
a newspaper of general circulation all proposed ordinances that make such corrections and 
revisions, at a great expense to municipalities;  
 
WHEREAS, Worcester Township consolidates such corrections and revisions into one proposed 
ordinance, in lieu of individual ordinances, so as to minimize the expense incurred by the 
taxpayers in meeting this unfunded advertisement mandate; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Worcester Township has determined that it is in the best 
interests of the Township to amend the Township Code as set forth herein below. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of Worcester Township, Montgomery County, 
Pennsylvania, hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 
 
SECTION I 

 
1. Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXIV, §150-182.A, shall be revised to read: 

 
A fence or wall of any style up to 48 inches in height, excluding a retaining wall 
as permitted by this chapter and excluding chain link fence, may be installed up 
to any side or rear property line in any residential district. A fence or wall of any 
style up to 72 inches in height, excluding a retaining wall as permitted by this 
chapter and excluding a chain link fence, may be installed no closer than three  
feet to any side or rear property line in any residential district. 
 

2. Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXIV, §150-182.B, shall be revised to read: 
 

No fence or wall, excluding a retaining wall as permitted by this chapter, shall be 
installed within the required front yard setback, which shall include any area of 
overlap with a side or rear yard setback, on any property in any zoning district; 
with the following exceptions: 

1) Decorative walls or fences of any style (as defined in Subsection H) not 
exceeding 30 inches in height in any residential district shall be permitted 
in the front yard setback in any residential district.  
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2) Fencing that is an open type of fence (such as picket or split rail) with a minimum 
ratio of 1:1 of open to structural areas and not exceeding 48 inches in height, 
shall be permitted in the front yard setback in any residential district.  

 
3. Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXIV, §150-182.J, shall be revised to read: 

Barbed wire shall not be used as part of fences around residential dwellings.  
Barbed wire shall not be used as part of fences for non-residential uses except 
by special exception upon a showing of a need for extraordinary security 
measures. 

 
4. Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXIV, §150-182.K, shall be revised to read: 

  No fence shall be constructed out of fabric, junk, junk vehicles, appliances,
  tanks, or barrels. 
 

5. Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXIV, §150-182.L, shall be added and read as: 

Private or public school uses. The following shall apply to fences and walls 
located as part of an outdoor athletic facility of a public or private school: 

1) Fences surrounding an athletic field may be eight feet in height when 
located at least 40 feet from a property line. If located within 40 feet of 
any property line, the maximum fence height shall be six feet; 

2) Backstops shall not be considered a fence or wall but shall be an 
accessory structure regulated by § 150-177C; 

3) Retaining walls associated with any athletic facility may be located 40 
feet from any side or rear property line; and 

4) Foul poles shall be permitted as part of the fencing surrounding a 
baseball or softball field and shall be permitted at a maximum height of 
30 feet. 

 
6. Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXIV, §150-182.M, shall be added and read as: 

Driveway pillars. Each permitted driveway may possess two driveway pillars, one 
on each side of the driveway. Driveway pillars must be located outside the ultimate 
right-of-way and shall provide a turning radius that allows access to emergency 
vehicles, as determined by the Township. Each driveway pillar shall not exceed 
five feet in height and shall not exceed 16 square feet in area. 

 
 

7. Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXIV, §150-182.N, shall be added and read as: 
 
    Walls 

 
1) Engineered retaining walls necessary to hold back slopes are exempted from 

setback regulations and the regulations of this Section and are permitted by 
right as needed in all districts. 
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2) No wall greater than three feet shall be located in the required front yard in a 
residential district, except as a backing for a permitted sign at an entrance to 
a development. 

 
3) A wall in a residential district outside of a required front yard shall have a 

maximum height of three feet if it is within the minimum accessory structure 
setback and six feet if it is not. 

 
4) Walls that are attached to a building shall be regulated as part of that building 

and the regulations of this Section shall not apply. 
 
8. Chapter 53, Wireless Communications Facilities, shall be repealed in its entirety and 

included in its entirety as Chapter 150, Zoning, Article XXX, with the following section 
numbers to apply: 
 
  Former Section Number:   New Section Number: 
 
  Section 53-1     Section 150-249 
  Section 53-2     Section 150-250 
  Section 53-3     Section 150-251 
  Section 53-4     Section 150-252 

 
SECTION II 
 
1. In the event that any section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance shall be declared by any 

competent court to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not be deemed to affect the 
validity of any other section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance. The invalidity of section, 
clause, sentence, or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part 
of this Ordinance, which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.  It is hereby 
declared to be the intention of the Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted 
had such invalid section, clause, sentence, or provision not been included therein. 
 

2. To the extent this Ordinance is inconsistent with the Code of Worcester Township, the 
provisions of this Ordinance shall take precedence. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in 
conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

 
3. The failure of the Township to enforce any provision of this Ordinance shall not constitute a 

waiver by the Township of its rights of future enforcement hereunder. 
 
4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment. 

 
 
ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Supervisors of the Township of Worcester, Montgomery 
County, Pennsylvania on this 18th day of December 2024. 
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FOR WORCESTER TOWNSHIP 
 
 

 
By: ___________________________________ 

Richard DeLello, Chair 
Board of Supervisors 

 
 

 
 
Attest: ___________________________________  

Daniel DeMeno, Secretary 
 



TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-06 

 
A RESOLUTION TO GRANT PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND 

DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL OF BRADFORD MINOR 
SUBDIVISION PLAN 

 
 WHEREAS, C. Bradford Smith and Sandra B. Smith, (hereinafter 
referred to as “Applicants”) have submitted a Minor Subdivision 
Plan to Worcester Township and have made application for 
Preliminary/Final Plan Approval of a plan known as Minor 
Subdivision Plan for C. Bradford and Sandra B. Smith.  The 
Applicants are owners  of an approximate 10.20 acre tract of land 
located at 3120 Fisher Road, Worcester Township, Montgomery 
County, Pennsylvania in the LPD Land Preservation Zoning District 
of the Township, being Tax Parcel No. 67-00—01190-003 as more fully 
described in the Deed recorded in the Montgomery County Recorder 
of Deeds Office; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicants propose the subdivision of an 
existing 10.2 acre tract into 2 lots, with lot 1 consisting of a 
7.79 acre tract for the existing residence with accessory 
structures, and lot 2 consisting of 2.32 acres for a future 
residential building lot (the “Development”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, said plan received a recommendation for 
Preliminary/Final Plan Approval by the Worcester Township Planning 
Commission at their meeting on November 21, 2024; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Preliminary/Final Plan for the proposed minor 
subdivision prepared by Urwiler & Walter, Inc., titled, “Minor 
Subdivision Plan prepared for C. Bradford and Sandra B. Smith” 
consisting of 1 sheet, dated October 3, 2024, with latest revisions 
dated December 5, 2024, is now in a form suitable for 
Preliminary/Final Plan Approval by the Worcester Township Board of 
Supervisors, subject to certain conditions. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING,  
 
 IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Worcester 
Township, as follows: 
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 1. Approval of Plan.  The Preliminary/Final Plan as 
described above, is hereby approved, subject to the conditions set 
forth below. 
 
 2. Conditions of Approval.  The approval of the 
Preliminary/Final Plan is subject to strict compliance with the 
following conditions:  
 

A. Compliance with all comments and conditions set 
forth in the CKS Engineers, Inc. letter of January 
7, 2025 relative to the Plan. 
 

B. Compliance with all comments and conditions set 
forth in the Montgomery County Planning Commission 
review letter of November 20, 2024. 
 

C.  Prior to construction on Lot 2, the approval 
and/or receipt of permits required from any and all 
outside agencies, including but not limited to, 
Montgomery County Conservation District, 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental 
Protection, Pennsylvania Department of 
Transportation, the receipt of will-serve letters 
from all applicable utilities, and all other 
authorities, agencies, municipalities, and duly 
constituted public authorities having jurisdiction 
in any way over the development.    

 
D. The Applicants’ obligation to install sidewalks 

pursuant to Section 130-18.A of the Worcester 
Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 
is deferred until such time as required by the 
Township.  Future owners of each lot will be 
responsible for the installation of sidewalk along 
their respective road frontage when requested by 
Worcester Township, at no cost to Worcester 
Township.  A Note regarding this deferral shall be 
added to the Plan.   

 
E. The Applicants’ obligation to install concrete 

curbing along the street frontage pursuant to 
Section 130-18.B.(1)(a) of the Worcester Township 
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance is 
deferred until such time as required by the 



3 
 

Township.  Future owners of each lot will be 
responsible for the installation of concrete 
curbing along their respective road frontage when 
requested by Worcester Township, at no cost to 
Worcester Township.  A note regarding this deferral 
shall be added to the Plan.   

 
F. The Applicants shall provide to the Township for 

signature that number of Plans required for 
recording and filing with the various Departments 
of Montgomery County, plus an additional three (3) 
Plans to be retained by the Township, and the 
Applicants shall have all Plans recorded, and the 
Applicants return the three (3) Plans to the 
Township within seven (7) days of Plan recording.   
 

G. The Applicants shall provide a copy of the recorded 
Plan in an electronic format acceptable to the 
Township Engineer, within seven (7) days of Plan 
recording.   
 

H. The Applicants shall make payment of all 
outstanding review fees and other charges due to 
the Township prior to Plan recording.  
 

I. The Development shall be in strict accordance with 
the content of the Plans, notes on the Plans and 
the terms and conditions of this Resolution.  
 

J. The cost of accomplishing, satisfying and meeting 
all of the terms and conditions and requirements of 
the Plans, notes to the Plans, this Resolution, and 
the Agreement shall be borne entirely by the 
Applicants, and shall be at no cost to the Township.    

 
K. Prior to Plan recording, legal descriptions for the 

following shall be provided to the Township 
engineer for review and approval:   

 
(1) The 20 foot wide electric/utility service 

easement through Lot 2 in favor of Lot 1; and 
 

(2) The 1,861 square foot cross access easement 
over Lot 2 in favor of Lot 1. 
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Easement Agreements in form satisfactory to the 
Township Solicitor regarding the aforesaid 
easements shall be recorded contemporaneously with 
the Plan.   
 

 
 3. Waivers.  The Worcester Township Board of Supervisors 
hereby grants the following waivers requested with respect to this 
Plan:  
 

A. Section 130-16.C.(2) of the Worcester Township 
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance – 
minimum width of paving for the roadway 
classification;   

 
B. Section 130-20.A.(6) of the of the Worcester 

Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 
– sidelines of a lot shall be set at right angles 
or radial to the right-of-way line;  

 
C. Section 130-28.G.(4) of the of the Worcester 

Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 
– street trees to be planted every 25 feet along 
Fisher Road; and  

 
D. Section 130-28.G.(5).b of the of the Worcester 

Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 
– softening buffer along the side & rear property 
lot lines where existing vegetation is not 
sufficient to meet the buffering requirements.   

 
 4. Acceptance.  The conditions set forth in paragraph 2 
above shall be accepted by the Applicants, in writing, within ten 
(10) days from the date of receipt of this Resolution.  
 
 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective 
on the date upon which the Conditions are accepted by the 
Applicants in writing.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Plans shall be considered to 
have received Preliminary/Final Approval once staff appointed by 
the Worcester Township Board of Supervisors determines that any 
and all conditions attached to said approval have been resolved to 
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the satisfaction of Township staff and appropriate Township 
officials have signed said Plans and submitted them for recording 
with the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds.  Applicants shall 
provide the Township with executed Preliminary/Final Plans, record 
plans, development agreements, easements, and other associated 
documentation, according to Township procedures.  Any changes to 
the approved site plan will require the submission of an amended 
site plan for land development review by all Township review 
parties.    
 
 RESOLVED and ENACTED this          day of         ,  2025 by 
the Worcester Township Board of Supervisors. 
 
       WORCESTER TOWNSHIP 
       BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
 
 
 
 By:_____________________________ 
  Rick DeLello, Chair 
  
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Daniel DeMeno, Secretary  
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ACCEPTANCE 
 

 The undersigned states that they are authorized to execute 
this Acceptance on behalf of the Applicants and owners of the 
property which is the subject matter of this Resolution, that they 
have reviewed the Conditions imposed by the Board of Supervisors 
in the foregoing Resolution and that they accept the Conditions on 
behalf of the Applicants and the owners and agree to be bound 
thereto.  This Acceptance is made subject to the penalties of 18 
Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to 
authorities. 
 
 
 
Date: _____________________ 
   _______________________________ 
 C. Bradford Smith 
 
 
 _______________________________ 
 Sandra B. Smith  





 
TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-07 
 

A RESOLUTION TO GRANT PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND 
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL OF WANGIA – 1205 HOLLOW ROAD PLAN 

 
 WHEREAS, Bradley A. Wangia and Katherine N. Wangia, 
(hereinafter referred to as “Applicants”) have submitted a 
Subdivision Plan to Worcester Township and have made application 
for Preliminary/Final Plan Approval of a plan known as Wangia – 
1205 Hollow Road Plan.  The Applicants are owners of an approximate 
9.53 acre tract of land located at 1205 Hollow Road, Worcester 
Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania in the AGR Agricultural 
Zoning District of the Township, being Tax Parcel No. 67-00-01303-
007 as more fully described in the Deed recorded in the Montgomery 
County Recorder of Deeds Office; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicants propose the subdivision of an 
existing 9.53 acre parcel to create three lots; Lot 1 will be a 
2.48 acre lot and contain the existing single-family detached 
dwelling; Lot 2 will be a 2.83 acre lot for future development of 
a single-family detached dwelling; and lot 3 will be a 4.24 acre 
flag lot for future development of a single family detached 
dwelling (the “Development”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, said plan received a recommendation for 
Preliminary/Final Plan Approval by the Worcester Township Planning 
Commission at their meeting on December 12, 2024; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Preliminary/Final Plan for the proposed 
subdivision, prepared by All County Associates, Inc., titled, 
“Wangia – 1205 Hollow” consisting of 1 sheet, dated May 20, 2024, 
with latest revisions dated November 6, 2024, is now in a form 
suitable for Preliminary/Final Plan Approval (the “Plan(s)” or 
“Preliminary/Final Plan”) by the Worcester Township Board of 
Supervisors, subject to certain conditions. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING, 
 
 IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Worcester 
Township, as follows: 
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 1. Approval of Plan.  The Preliminary/Final Plan as 
described above, is hereby approved, subject to the conditions set 
forth below. 
 
 2. Conditions of Approval.  The approval of the 
Preliminary/Final Plan is subject to strict compliance with the 
following conditions:  
 

A. Compliance with all comments and conditions set 
forth in the CKS Engineers, Inc. letter of December 
4, 2024 relative to the Plan. 
 

B. Compliance with all comments and conditions set 
forth in the Montgomery County Planning Commission 
review letter of October 21, 2024.  
 

C. Compliance with all comments and conditions set 
forth in the Bowman Consulting Group letter of 
October 14, 2024 concerning Land Development Review 
and Waiver Request Review.   
 

D.  Prior to construction on Lot 2 or Lot 3, the 
approval and/or receipt of permits required from 
any and all outside agencies, including but not 
limited to, Montgomery County Conservation 
District, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental 
Protection, Pennsylvania Department of 
Transportation, the receipt of will-serve letters 
from all applicable utilities, and all other 
authorities, agencies, municipalities, and duly 
constituted public authorities having jurisdiction 
in any way over the development.    
 
 

E. The Applicants’ obligation to install sidewalks 
pursuant to Section 130-18.A of the Worcester 
Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 
is deferred until such time as required by the 
Township.  Future owners of each lot will be 
responsible for the installation of sidewalk along 
their respective road frontage when requested by 
Worcester Township, at no cost to Worcester 
Township.  A note shall be added to the Plans 
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reflecting the aforesaid deferral and future 
obligation.      
 

F. The Applicants shall provide to the Township for 
signature that number of Plans required for 
recording and filing with the various Departments 
of Montgomery County, plus an additional three (3) 
Plans to be retained by the Township, and the 
Applicants shall have all Plans recorded, and the 
Applicants return the three (3) Plans to the 
Township within seven (7) days of Plan recording.   
 

G. The Applicants shall provide a copy of the recorded 
Plan in an electronic format acceptable to the 
Township Engineer, within seven (7) days of Plan 
recording.   
 

H. The Applicants shall make payment of all 
outstanding review fees and other charges due to 
the Township prior to Plan recording.  
 

I. The Development shall be in strict accordance with 
the content of the Plans, notes on the Plans and 
the terms and conditions of this Resolution.  
 

J. The cost of accomplishing, satisfying and meeting 
all of the terms and conditions and requirements of 
the Plans, notes to the Plans, this Resolution, and 
the Agreement shall be borne entirely by the 
Applicants, and shall be at no cost to the Township.  

 
K. Legal Descriptions for the three lots must be 

submitted to the Township Engineer for review and 
approval prior to plan recording.   
 
 

 
 3. Waivers.  The Worcester Township Board of Supervisors 
hereby grants the following waivers requested with respect to this 
Plan:  
 

 
A. Section 130 Article X of the Worcester Township 

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance – 
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traffic impact fees may be waived for deminimus 
traffic–generating applications.  

 
 4. Acceptance.  The conditions set forth in paragraph 2 
above shall be accepted by the Applicants, in writing, within ten 
(10) days from the date of receipt of this Resolution.  
 
 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective 
on the date upon which the Conditions are accepted by the 
Applicants in writing.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Plans shall be considered to 
have received Preliminary/Final Approval once staff appointed by 
the Worcester Township Board of Supervisors determines that any 
and all conditions attached to said approval have been resolved to 
the satisfaction of Township staff and appropriate Township 
officials have signed said Plans and submitted them for recording 
with the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds.  Applicants shall 
provide the Township with executed Preliminary/Final Plans, record 
plans, development agreements, easements, and other associated 
documentation, according to Township procedures.  Any changes to 
the approved site plan will require the submission of an amended 
site plan for land development review by all Township review 
parties.    
 
 RESOLVED and ENACTED this          day of         ,  2025 by 
the Worcester Township Board of Supervisors. 
 
       WORCESTER TOWNSHIP 
       BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
 
 
 
 By:_____________________________ 
  Rick DeLello, Chair 
  
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Daniel DeMeno, Secretary  
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ACCEPTANCE 
 

 The undersigned states that they are authorized to execute 
this Acceptance on behalf of the Applicants and owners of the 
property, which is the subject matter of this Resolution, that 
they have reviewed the Conditions imposed by the Board of 
Supervisors in the foregoing Resolution and that they accept the 
Conditions on behalf of the Applicants and the owners and agree to 
be bound thereto.  This Acceptance is made subject to the penalties 
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications 
to authorities. 
 
 
 
Date: _____________________ 
    _______________________________ 
 Bradley A. Wangia 
 _______________________________ 
 Katherine N. Wangia  
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